RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ADOPTION OF LOCAL LAW NO.: 4 OF 2021 TO AMEND TOWN CODE §136-53(B) RELATING TO SEWER

PERMIT FEES AND SETTING NEW SEWER PERMIT FEES

**RESOLUTION NO.: 371, 2021** 

**INTRODUCED BY: Mr. Anthony Metivier** 

WHO MOVED FOR ITS ADOPTION

SECONDED BY: Mr. Harrison Freer

WHEREAS, the Queensbury Town Board wishes to amend the portion of Queensbury

Town Code Section 136-53 relating to sewer permit and inspection fees so that such fees shall be

set by Town Board Resolution, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board conducted a duly noticed Public Hearing on Monday,

November 15<sup>th</sup>, 2021 and heard all interested parties and has considered the verbal and written

comments received,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Queensbury Town Board hereby adopts Local Law No.: 4 of 2021,

and

BE IT FURTHER,

RESOLVED, that the Town Board further authorizes and directs the Town Clerk to file the

Local Law with the New York Secretary of State in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal

Home Rule Law and acknowledges that the Local Law will take effect immediately upon filing by

the Secretary of State, and

BE IT FURTHER,

RESOLVED, that the Town Board establishes that the sewer permit and inspection fees per 136-53(B) of the Town Code shall be \$125.00, and

BE IT FURTHER,

RESOLVED, that the Town Board authorizes and directs the Town Supervisor, Town Clerk, Town Water Superintendent-Wastewater Director and/or Town Counsel to take any and all actions necessary to effect this Resolution.

Duly adopted this 15<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES : Mr. Freer, Mr. Ferone, Mr. McNulty, Mr. Strough, Mr. Metivier

NOES: None

ABSENT: None